
VENTE AUX ENCHÈRES 
PUBLIQUES

Auctionsale after bankruptcy in France

Mardi 20 Septembre 2022   
à 11h00

SALLE DES VENTES 
7 RUE DE L’USINE
31440 MARIGNAC

Pour tout renseignement / For all request : Tél. : +33 (0)1 39 56 07 63

Tuesday, September 20 
th 2022  

at 11.00 a.m

AUCTION ROOM 
7 RUE DE L’USINE
31440 MARIGNAC

Catalogue complet 
disponible sur notre site internet 

Detailed catalogue  
on our website

www.lutece-industrie.com
www.moniteur-live.com

FABRICATION DE GRANULES ET BÛCHES DENSIFIEES MANUFACTURING OF PELLETS AND DENSIFIED LOGS

VENTE EN SIMULTANÉ SUR

WWW.MONITEUR-LIVE.COM
LIVE BIDDING ON THE INTERNET

PYRENEES BOIS ENERGIES
7 Rue de l’Usine 
31440 Marignac

Par le ministèrede la SCP GEORGEL - MANFREDI
Huissiers de Justice Associés
17 Avenue Anselme ARRIEU - 31804 SAINT-GAUDENS
Tél. : +33 (0)5 61 89 24 79 - Fax. : +33 (0)5 61 95 43 42 
www.huissiers-justice-31.com - scp.gpl@orange.fr

Assisté par : LUTÈCE INDUSTRIE
Consultants internationaux en ventes industrielles

60, rue de Castagnary - 75015 PARIS
Tél. : +33 (0)1 39 56 07 63 - English and Spanish : 33 (0)7 81 58 50 40

 info@lutece-industrie.com



 1 

NOTICE FOR BUYERS 
 
The public auction sale is ruled by the General conditions of sale which are at the end of the catalogue, and, besides, by 
the following ones. 

VIEWING 
 

Only by appointment before the sale 
AND 

Tuesday, September 20th 2022 from 08h30 am to 11h00 am  
 

PYRENEES BOIS ENERGIES 
7 rue de l’Usine 

31440 MARIGNAC 
 

AUCTION SALE 
 

The auction sale will be held Tuesday, September 20th 2022 at 11h00 am 
 

AUCTION ROOM 
Sur site 

7 rue de l’Usine 
31440 MARIGNAC 

Et en live sur www.moniteurlive.com 
 

By the ministry of SCP GEORGEL - MANFREDI 
Huissiers de Justice Associés 

17 Avenue Anselme ARRIEU, 31804 SAINT-GAUDENS 
Tel: +33 (0)5 61 89 24 79 / Fax: +33 (0)5 61 95 43 42 / scp.gpl@orange.fr 

www.huissiers-justice-31.com  
 
 

Buyers are required to fill in the buyer’s card available in the auction room and at the viewing, by writing their 
complete references, and, auction being cash, to give a signed check at the order of SCP GEORGEL-MANFREDI,  
associated judicial officers and a bank guarantee (model hereafter) if the check is not certified.  
For the buyers subjugated and identified in an EU state member, write their VAT ID. n° and produce the id. n° 
given by the administration of their own country. 
Auctions are made net of tax. The purchaser will pay, in addition to price of adjudication a buyer’s premium of 14,28 % 
with VAT as well as the VAT of 20 % on the total price. 
 

CLEARANCE OF LOTS 
 

Referring article 4 of the general conditions of sale, no clearance will be able without complete and certified payment. 
 

          Clearance on working days by appointment 
 

Removal from Tuesday, September 20th 2022 at 02h30 p.m 
Small batches must be removed no later than Wednesday, September 21th 2022 at 05h00 p.m 

End removal Friday, November 25th 2022 at 12h00 p.m 
Unless otherwise agreed 

 
 

PAYMENT / BANK DETAILS 
 

CRCA TOULOUSE  – SAINT GAUDENS (00250)   
SCP GEORGEL – MANFREDI, Huissiers de Justice Associés 

Code Banque 13106 - Code guichet 00500 - N° de compte 10068054151 - Clé RIB 50 
IBAN FR73 1310 6005 0010 0680 5415 150  – BIC: AGRIFRPP831 

 
The translation of the French catalogue is intended only for purpose of understanding: the genuine text in French language 
is the only one available for legal matter. The conditions of sale in French are detailed in the French catalogue. 



 2 

GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT / BANKBÜRGSHAFT 

 

We, the undersigned Bank / Wir, die unterzeichnete Bank 

 

Address / Adresse 

 

Phone:                                          Fax:  

 

Guarantee the amount of Euros / Garantieren bis zum Betrag von Euros 

Being the amount of the bid / die Kaufgeschäfte 

By Mister or Miss 

Company / Firma  

Head Office 

Commercial Registration n°  

Holder at this bank of account n° / Inhaber des bei uns geführten Kontos 

During the auction sale / bei der Versteigerung of PYRENEES BOIS ENERGIES 
 

 
For payment, Mister/Miss 
from the company ….....................................................................…………… will establish a check that we guarantee with 
the above mentioned limits or the payment, with his first written demand on the same conditions, could be done to the 
account of the auction’s office / Zum Zweck der Zahlung wird unser Kunde entweder einen Scheck ausstellen, den wir bis 
zur Höhe des oben genannten Betrages garantieren, oder wir werden eine  Überweisung auf das Konto des Amtsträgers 
vornehmen, sabald dieser uns die Rechnung vorlegt. 
 

SCP GEORGEL - MANFREDI 
Huissiers de Justice Associés 

17 Avenue Anselme ARRIEU, 31804 SAINT-GAUDENS 
Tel: +33 (0)5 61 89 24 79 / Fax: +33 (0)5 61 95 43 42 / scp.gpl@orange.fr 

www.huissiers-justice-31.com  
 
 

Paiement  
 

CRCA TOULOUSE  – SAINT GAUDENS (00250)   
SCP GEORGEL – MANFREDI, Huissiers de Justice Associés 

Code Banque 13106 - Code guichet 00500 - N° de compte 10068054151 - Clé RIB 50 
IBAN FR73 1310 6005 0010 0680 5415 150  – BIC: AGRIFRPP831 

 
 

Done in / Ausgestellt in ................................................, on / am ...................................………………. 

 

                   Signature / Unterschrift:               Commercial stamp / Stempel: 

 



 3 

BUYING ORDER 
 

AUCTION SALE :   PYRENNEES BOIS ENERGIES, Tuesday, September 20th 2022 at 11h00 am 

NAME : ……………………………………………… FUNCTION  ..................................................................  

COMPANY  :………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….... 

ADDRESS : …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 

ZIP CODE/ TOWN: …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

PHONE NUMBER: ………………………………………………. FAX: …………………………………………………………… 

BANK : ................................................................................. ACCOUNT NUMBER ....................................  

VAT NUMBER : .................................................................................  ......................................................................  

Requests at SCP Eric GEORGEL- MANFREDI, Huissiers de Justice Associés to buy the lots mentioned below for 
us for the price with VAT (20%) and without fees (14,28 % TTC) maximum written during the auction sale : 
 

PYRENNEES BOIS ENERGIES, Tuesday, September 20th 2022 at 11h00 am 

Undersigned is conversant with the conditions of auction contract. 
Please find herewith the GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT. 
 

 
Lot Number 

 
Lot description AMOUNT in Euros excl. 

BUYER’S PREMIUM ADJUGED PRICE in Euros 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

 
 
 
DATE: SIGNATURE: 
 

 

 

 



 4 

At the beginning of the sale an option of metting will be proposed for all the lots. 

 

Batch 
no. 

Description  Situation 

1  ZEUS generator, type ZZ 7000N, 129 hours on counter  Maintenance 

2  DRAKKAR grinder  Maintenance 

3  ABAC compressor on 80 L tank  Maintenance 

4  DRAKKAR bench drill  Maintenance 

5  TOOLS trolley, 7 drawers  Maintenance 

6  GYS welding set, power200 A  Maintenance 

7  DRAKKAR angle grinder, power 2400 W, disk dia. 230 mm  Maintenance 

8 
KARCHER hot water high pressure cleaner, mod. Professional HDS 
8/17C 

Maintenance 

9  Pallet cart without make or visible type  Maintenance 

10 
PVC tank cap. approx. 100 L with pump and retention tank 1200 X 
1200 mm, depth 700 mm 

Maintenance 

11 

Barking line including: Storage deck (plan position 1), width. 2700 
mm, length 12 m, storage unloading deck, length 6.5 m (plan 
position 2),  Untangler (plan position 3), Concrete scraper (plan 
position 4), Blade scraper width 600 mm (plan position 5), Dog 
conveyor (plan position 6), feeder, SODERHAMN ERIKSSON, type 
40700011, No. 2015‐141, year 2015, weight 1800 kg (Plan position 
7), Barker, CAMBIO, No. 65763 (Plan position 8),  Output guide, 
SODERHAME ERIKSSON, type 60100037, No. 2015‐141 , year 2015, 
weight 1400 kg (Plan position 9), Dog conveyor, CMH, No. 10143‐
105, year 2015 (Plan position 10), Transfer deck, SMH (Plan position 
11), belt, NOREMAT (Plan position 12) 

Outside 

12 

Feed system comprising: JENZ Crusher‐Chipper, mod. HACKER, type 
HE‐561‐STA, No. 3211‐11‐14, year 2014 (Plan position 13), Screw, 
CBM, type VSA‐350, No. 025, year 2005 (Plan position 14), 
Overband with magnetic plate, LENOR at output (Plan position 15) 

Production 

13  SIRAGA  bucket elevator (Plan position 16)  Production 



 5 

Batch 
no. 

Description  Situation 

14 

Granule manufacturing line, capacity 100 T/day comprising: Silo, 30 
mᶟ for firebox feed (Plan position 85), Firebox feed screw (Plan 
position 86), MAGUIN PROMILL 3.7 MW firebox (Plan position 87), 
53 Belt (Plan position 53), RM Silo 60 mᶟ (Plan position 54), Screw 
(Plan position 55), Trommel, VENTIL (Plan position 56), Screw (Plan 
position 57), Double cyclone (Plan position 88), Double screw (Plan 
position 58), Vacuum dryer fan (Plan position 89), Chimney (plan 
position 90), Scrubber (plan position 91), Water treatment (plan 
position 92), Sawdust pellet feeder (Plan position 96), Screw (plan 
position 59), Dry product silo 60 mᶟ (Plan position 60), Screw (Plan 
position 61), Bucket elevator (Plan position 62), Refiner hoppers 
(Plan position 63), Dual screw, PROMMILL 300 (Plan position 64), 
PROMILL SEP 50 de‐stoner and PROMILL BNB 50 refiner (Plan 
position 65), Pneumatic transport (Plan position 66), Cyclone (Plan 
position 67), Bucket elevator (Plan position 68), Buffer 7 mᶟ press 
(Plan position 69), Screw (Plan position 70), PROMILL pellet press, 
model Evolution, type 8105, No. 19318, year 2015 (Plan position 
71), Die heater, Belt (Plan position 72), Cooler (Plan position 73), 
Station suction system (Plan position 94), 95 Press air suction 
device and cooler (Plan position 95), Belt (Plan position 74), Bucket 
elevator (Plan position 75), Bulk silo 76 mᶟ (Plan position 76), Sieve 
and sleeve (Plan position 77), Bucket elevator (Plan position 78), 
Belt (Plan position 79), Sieve (Plan position 80), ESSEGI vertical 
bagger, mod. F1000 ECO FOCUS, No. 69/2014‐F 1000 ECO F, year 
2015, max. reel width 980 mm, max. reel Ø 600 mm, capacity 600 

bags per hour (drawing position 81), Unstacker (Plan position 82), 
MFTECNO pallet loader and wrapping machine (Plan position 83), 
Wrapping machine (Plan position 84) 

Production 

15 
Big‐bag pellet packaging plant comprising a 45 T storage silo with a 
sifter and a SIRAGA bucket elevator, type 4‐140.E.A.1, No. 15‐1‐
060‐56, year 2015 

Outside 

16  Movable feed screw, long. 10 m  Outside 



 6 

Batch 
no. 

Description  Situation 

17 

Log manufacturing line, capacity 1 T/day comprising: Pneumatic 
conveyor (Plan position 39), TP fan (Plan position 40), Firebox 
buffer 7 mᶟ (Plan position 41), Screw (Plan position 42), Firebox 1.7 
MW (Plan position 43), Dilution chamber (Plan position 44), 
Emergency chimney (Plan position 52), Sawdust briquette feeder 
(Plan position 97), 10 mᶟ raw material silo (Plan position 18), 
VENTIL screw (Plan position 19), Trommel (Plan position 20), Smoke 
outlet (Plan position 45), Cyclone (Plan position 46), Twin screw 
(Plan position 47), Dryer vacuum fan (plan position 48), Chimney 
(plan position 49), Scrubber (plan position 50), Water treatment 
(plan position 51), Screw (plan position 21), By‐Pass (plan position 
22), Screw (plan position 23), Buffer 7 mᶟ dry product (plan position 
24), Screw (plan position 25), Stoner (plan position 26), Refiner 
(plan position 27), Pneumatic transport (plan position 28), TP fan 
(plan position 29), Press hopper (plan position 30), Screw (plan 
position 31), PIPIU briquette press, mod. BRIK MB 80 (Plan position 
32), Cooling line (Plan position 33), MOST saw (Plan position 34), 
type MBC 100, No. 4211‐4211‐47, year 2011, Length control (Plan 
position 35), Wrapper and shrink tunnel (Plan position 36), 
Conveyor belt (Plan position 37), MF TECNO palletizer (Plan 
position 38) 

Production 

18 
CAHORS three‐phase transformer, No. 200F15001, year 2015, 
aluminium, power 2500 kWA, primary voltage 20,000 V, secondary 
voltage 410 V, ONAN oil mass cooling 

Transformer 
room 

20  Set of parts for PROMILL press  Maintenance 

21  56 buckets for bucket elevator  Maintenance 

22  Spare part for PROMILL refiner  Maintenance 

23 
Set of spare parts including: filters, bearings, chains, bolts and 
miscellaneous 

Maintenance 

24  2 x 215 L CONDAT oil cans, mod. HYDROLUB HV 46  Maintenance 

25  OHAUS precision balance, mod. PR124E  Laboratory 

26 
NABERTHERM oven, mod. L5/11/B410, No. SN 229 206, year 2016, 
temperature 1100°, power 2.4 kW 

Laboratory 

27  LSCI hardness meter with accessories  Laboratory 

28  OHAUS dryer, mod. MB25, max 110 gr  Laboratory 

29  Humidity tester, HUMITEST  Laboratory 

30 
KIPOR generator, type KDE 100 SS3, power 80 kVA, frequency 50 
Hz, nominal voltage 230/400 V, nominal current 115 A, diesel 
power 

Compressor 
room 



 7 

Batch 
no. 

Description  Situation 

31 
ALMIG compressor, type BELT 30, No. 583.04055 with SERFRIAIR air 
dryer and SIAP cap. 900 L, duty pressure 11 bar, year 2015 

Compressor 
room 

32 
MERLOT telescopic handler, mod. TF35.7‐115, No. 
ZF1F50TD207004198, cap. 3.5 T, type F50 TD, version T10 85 C7 85, 
No. E3*2010/62*0121*05, year 2017, 5380 hours on the clock 

Outside 

33 
LIEBHER excavator, mod. 316, No. 691 8581, year 2001, 17 201 
hours, lifting cabin, equipped with a grapple 

Outside 

34 
AIRO electric aerial work platform, type SG 1000 NEW, height 10 m, 
cap. 200 kg, 2 persons 

Production 

35 
OM diesel forklift, mod. D25, cap. 2.5 T, No. 14131100051, year 
2000, triplex mast, lift height 4.8 m 

Production 

36 
JUNGHEINRICH diesel forklift truck, type DFG 316 290ZT, No. 
FN530591, year 2016, lift height 2900 mm, cap. 1600 kg 

Storage 

38 
AUDUREAU forklift, type CAB2000, No. 8811277, cap. 2000 kg, lift 
height 2.8 m, empty weight 1350 kg 

Outside 

39 
VOLVO multi‐skip truck, type 440, year 2007, 572330 km on the 
clock, NKW 11.200 T, GKW 26.00 T, PGKW 40.00 T, L x W 2.55 x 
8.74 m 

Outside 

40  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

41  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

42  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

43  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

44  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

45  5 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks of pellets  Storage 

47  4 Big‐bags of pellets of 1 T each  Storage 

48  3 Big‐bags of pellets of 1 T each  Storage 

49  3 Big‐bags of pellets of 1 T each  Storage 

50 
6 pallets, each with 40 rolls of STD White OP UV6 auto stretch film, 
weight of each pallet 724 kg 

Storage 

51  Batch of 20 big bags   Storage 

52  2 ampli roll skips  Outside 

53  2 ampli roll skips  Outside 

54  3 ampli roll skips  Outside 

55  1 ampli roll skip  Outside 



 8 

Batch 
no. 

Description  Situation 

56 
Batch of furniture including: 6 desks, 4 tables, 7 cupboards, 2 sets 
of shelves, 12 chairs, 4 filing cabinets, 3 lockers. 

Office 

57 
IT system including a crosslink rack, a server, 2 CPUs, 2 monitors, 2 
keyboards and 2 printers 

Office 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 9 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE 
 
 
SALES PROCEDURE 
 
Article 1 
The sale is public and takes place by auction. 

The sale will take place on the industrial site of the Sté PYRENEES BOIS ENERGIES, at 7 rue de l'usine, 31440 
MARIGNAC but also live via the site www.moniteurlive.com. 

Bidders will also be able to send firm orders to the auction house which they can transmit either by e-mail or during the 
visit, so long as they are accompanied by a bank guarantee and any proof of their identity meeting TRACFIN standards 
(KBIS [company registration certificate], identity card...). 

Successful bidders will also be able to take part in the auctions by telephone, provided they have transmitted proof of 
their identity and of their bank guarantee. 

The auctioned item will be sold to the highest bidder against cash payment. 

In the event of a double bid, the lot will be put up for sale again and the public will be allowed to bid again. 

The judicial auctioneer reserves the possibility to modify the previously enacted conditions up to the day of the sale, in 
particular with regard to government instructions aimed at combating COVID-19. 

 
Article 2 
The auction shall take place in the order indicated in the catalogue. The auctioneer judicial reserves the right to deviate 
from the order of the catalogue, combine or divide lots, or withdraw lots put up for sale where they have not attained a 
suitable price, even when bids are higher than the opening. The auctionner judicial will announce at the start of the sale 
whether a meeting option is offered for all lots after the sale. 
 
Article 3 
The lots are sold in the state that they are in at the time of sale, without any guarantee or right of appeal. The buyer is 
deemed competent and aware of the lot status. Any photos or advertising material are not contractual. The dimensions, 
quantities and qualities appearing in the catalogue are for information only, and are not guaranteed. 
 
 
PAYMENT OF THE PRICE, FEES AND TAXES 
 
Article 4 
Sale price is net of tax. The buyer shall pay, in addition to the sale price, buyer’s fees of 11,90 %. 
To be effective, the payment, shall be made either: 
- in cash following the current regulations, maxi 1 000 €, 
- by certified check or by check accompanied imperatively by a banker’s guarantee (see model attached), 
- by bank transfer (method of payment required for buyers outside France) 
 
The buyers outside France must pay the amount of the French VAT (20%) as deposit. This amount will be refunded on 
receipt of the transport document for the buyers from EU, and on receipt of the export document for the buyers outside 
EU. 
 
All bank fees are at the buyer’s charge. 
 
 
 
 
 



 10

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND GUARANTEES 
 
Article 5 
Buyers are responsible for lots from the time they have been sold, but the transfer of ownership shall not be made until 
payment has been collected. As from the date of the sale, the seller shall not be held responsible for the partial or total 
disappearance of the lot sold or any damages which it may incur. 
 
 
REMOVAL OF AUCTIONED LOTS 
 
Article 6 
Removal shall be made by the buyer within the period stated in the catalogue and/or at the time the lot was put up for 
sale. 
In the case where the buyer does not remove the lots within the time limit, the seller reserves the right to have them 
removed and stored at the expense of the buyer, without his engaging in any responsibility whatsoever as to the state or 
preservation of the lots in question. 
 
Article 7 
Unless stipulated otherwise, gaz pipes, water or steam lines as well as electric wires or any other joining to the adjudicated 
batch must be disconnected at the first connection, switch, valve or indication mark set by the seller onto the lines. Unless 
otherwise stated in the sale catalog, the successful tenderer will not have any proprietary right to the underground 
pipelines, elements incorporated into the masonry units or electric wires between transformers and the machines’ control 
panel. 
 
Article 8 
In case of necessity to dismantle part of the factory structure to remove one or more adjudicated batches, the purchaser 
will be able to start the disassembling only after the agreement of the auctioneer and under the terms and conditions 
outlined in this agreement. A deposit related to the damage that may be caused to the building and its facilities will be 
asked the buyer. If such damage appeared, the deposit will be payable as a compensation for the damage repairs. If the 
deposit is insufficient to cover the damage caused onto the building, all the restoration costs will be assumed by the 
purchaser. In the absence of damage, the deposit is refunded to the buyer. 
 
RESTRICTIONS CONCERNING THE SALE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENTS 
 
Article 9 
The machines and production elements are sold as is and it is the duty of the buyer to bring them up to standard, at its 
own expenses, before any re-use. 

 
OTHER CLAUSES 
 
Article 10 
These conditions are deemed to be known and accepted without reservation by the buyer. 
Only the general conditions of sale written in the French language govern the sale; all translations are only indicative. 
 

*  *  *  



STOCK STOCK

Ce dépliant photos ne présente qu’un échantillon  
des matériels proposés à la vente.

POUR PLUS DE DÉTAILS, VEUILLEZ TÉLÉCHARGER 
LE CATALOGUE SUR NOTRE SITE
www.lutece-industrie.com

CONDITIONS DE VENTE : Les conditions générales de vente sont précisées au catalogue, 
notamment en ce qui concerne les restrictions sur la vente des matériels non conformes 
aux dispositions techniques ainsi qu’aux normes de sécurité légales ou règlementaires 
françaises. Les lots concernés sont repérés par un astérisque dans le catalogue de vente.  
Le paiement des lots s’effectue au comptant majoré du montant des frais 14,28 % TTC.

This photo flyer only contains a survey  
of the objects to be auctioned.

FOR MORE DETAILED INFORMATION, PLEASE DOWNLOAD 
THE CATALOGUE ON OUR WEBSITE

www.lutece-industrie.com

 

 
 

FRANCE

ITALY

GERMANY

PORTUGAL
ANDORRA

BELGIUM

LUX.

SWITZERLAND

Paiement/ Bank details
CRCA TOULOUSE – SAINT GAUDENS (00250)

Code Banque Code guichet N° de compte Clé RIB

13106 00500 10068054151 50
IBAN FR76 1310 6005 0010 0680 5415 150
BIC AGRIFRPP831 Lu

tè
ce

 In
du

st
rie

 R
.C

.S
. P

ar
is

 B
 5

30
 1

14
 4

12

VISITES
PYRENEES  
BOIS ENERGIES
7 Rue de l’Usine  
31440 Marignac

Sur rendez-vous auprès de 
Lutèce Industrie avant la vente
ET
Mardi 20 Septembre 2022
de 8h30 à 11h00  

VIEWING
PYRENEES  

BOIS ENERGIES
7 Rue de l’Usine  
31440 Marignac

By appointment  
before the sale

AND
Tuesday, September 20th 2022

 from 8h30 a.m. to 11h00 a.m

MARIGNAC

   30 palettes comprenant chacune 72 sacs  
de granulés de 15 kg

  30 pallets each loaded with 72 x 15 kg sacks  
of pellets

   10 Big bag de granulés d’1 T chacun
  10 Big-bags of pellets of 1 T each

   6 palettes comprenant chacune 40 bobines de 
film étirable auto STD Blanc OP UV6

  6 pallets, each with 40 rolls of STD White OP UV6 
auto stretch film

LOTS N° 41 À 45 LOTS N° 47 À 49 LOT N° 50

LUTÈCE INDUSTRIE
Consultants internationaux en ventes industrielles Tél. : +33 (0)1 39 56 07 63
60, rue de Castagnary English and Spanish : 33 (0)7 81 58 50 40
75015 PARIS info@lutece-industrie.com




